International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 12, No. 2, April 2022, pp. 2158~2168
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v12i2.pp2158-2168      2158
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Operational transconductance amplifier-based comparator for
high frequency applications using 22 nm FinFET technology
Vasudeva Gowdagere1, Uma Bidikinamane Venkataramanaiah2
1Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering, RV College of Engineering, Bangalore, India

7. CONCLUSION
A new method for achieving constant in a rail-to-rail OTA design is discussed in this work that is
based on one input differential pair and level shifters. The common mode of the OTA is shifted to a constant
value before the signal is input to the differential pair. Since the common-mode level of the differential pair is
fixed, consistent operation for rail-to-rail common-mode inputs is achieved. Furthermore, since only one
differential pair is used, there is no degradation in the CMRR for any input common-mode levels. Simulated
results of this comparator show 0.71% deviation as compared with the desired requirements. The performances
of OTA based comparator is suitable for data converters.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
The authors thank RV College of Engineering for providing access to Cadence design suite license
V6.7.11 using which the schematic capture and simulation results were carried out. We acknowledge PTM.edu
for giving us permission to use FinFET model files and access to device parameters for our work. The authors
acknowledge the valuable suggestions given by Prof. Cyril Prasanna Raj P.
REFERENCES
[1] T. Matsukawa et al., “Decomposition of on-current variability of nMOS FinFETs for prediction beyond 20 nm,” IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 8, pp. 2003–2010, Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TED.2012.2196766.
[2] M. S. Kim, H. Liu, X. Li, S. Datta, and V. Narayanan, “A steep-slope tunnel FET based SAR analog-to-digital converter,” IEEE
Transactions on Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 11, pp. 3661–3667, Nov. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TED.2014.2359663.
[3] A. M. Bughio, S. D. Guerrieri, F. Bonani, and G. Ghione, “Physics-based modeling of FinFET RF variability under Shorted- and
Independent-Gates bias,” in 2017 Integrated Nonlinear Microwave and Millimetre-wave Circuits Workshop (INMMiC), Apr. 2017,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/INMMIC.2017.7927300.
[4] V. B. Rahin and A. B. Rahin, “A low-voltage and low-power two-stage operational amplifier using FinFET transistors,”
International Academic Journal of Science and Engineering, vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 80–95, 2016.
[5] M. Nizamuddin, S. A. Loan, A. R. Alamoud, and S. A. Abbassi, “Design, simulation and comparative analysis of CNT based
cascode operational transconductance amplifiers,” Nanotechnology, vol. 26, no. 39, Art. no. 395201, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1088/0957-
4484/26/39/395201.
[6] R. S. Kushwah and S. Akashe, “FinFET based tunable analog circuit: design and analysis at 45 nm technology,” Chinese Journal
of Engineering, vol. 2013, pp. 1–8, Oct. 2013, doi: 10.1155/2013/165945.
[7] C.-W. Sohn et al., “Device design guidelines for nanoscale FinFETs in RF/analog applications,” IEEE Electron Device Letters,
vol. 33, no. 9, pp. 1234–1236, Sep. 2012, doi: 10.1109/LED.2012.2204853.
[8] F. Khateb, “Bulk-driven floating-gate and bulk-driven quasi-floating-gate techniques for low-voltage low-power analog circuits
design,” AEU - International Journal of Electronics and Communications, vol. 68, no. 1, pp. 64–72, Jan. 2014, doi:
10.1016/j.aeue.2013.08.019.
Hz
                ISSN: 2088-8708
Int J Elec & Comp Eng, Vol. 12, No. 2, April 2022: 2158-2168
2168
[9] S. Chatterjee, Y. Tsividis, and P. Kinget, “0.5-V analog circuit techniques and their application in OTA and filter design,” IEEE
Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40, no. 12, pp. 2373–2387, Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.856280.
[10] L. H. C. Ferreira and S. R. Sonkusale, “A 60-dB gain OTA operating at 0.25-V power supply in 130-nm digital CMOS process,”
IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 61, no. 6, pp. 1609–1617, Jun. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2013.2289413.
[11] M. Khaleeq, P. K R, K. Thilagam, and B. Lakshmi, “Design of FinFET based self-biased OTA for low power applications,” SSRN
Electronic Journal, 2019, doi: 10.2139/ssrn.3356294.
[12] C. Garcia-Alberdi, A. J. Lopez-Martin, L. Acosta, L. Acosta, R. G. Carvajal, and J. Ramirez-Angulo, “Class AB CMOS tunable
transconductor,” in 2010 53rd IEEE International Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems, Aug. 2010, pp. 596–599, doi:
10.1109/MWSCAS.2010.5548898.
[13] A. N. Mohieldin, E. Sanchez-Sinencio, and J. Silva-Martinez, “A fully balanced pseudo-differential OTA with common-mode
feedforward and inherent common-mode feedback detector,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol. 38, no. 4, pp. 663–668, Apr.
2003, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2003.809520.
[14] A. N. Ragheb and H. Kim, “Ultra-low power OTA based on bias recycling and subthreshold operation with phase margin
enhancement,” Microelectronics Journal, vol. 60, pp. 94–101, Feb. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2016.12.007.
[15] L. H. C. Ferreira, T. C. Pimenta, and R. L. Moreno, “An ultra-low-voltage ultra-low-power CMOS miller OTA with rail-to-rail
input/output swing,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 54, no. 10, pp. 843–847, Oct. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2007.902216.
[16] R. Chawla, F. Adil, G. Serrano, and P. E. Hasler, “Programmable Gm-C filters using floating-gate operational transconductance
amplifiers,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 481–491, Mar. 2007, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2006.887473.
[17] O. Abdelfattah, G. W. Roberts, I. Shih, and Y.-C. Shih, “An ultra-low-voltage CMOS process-insensitive self-biased OTA with
rail-to-rail input range,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 62, no. 10, pp. 2380–2390, Oct. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2015.2469011.
[18] R. A. Thakker et al., “A novel architecture for improving slew rate in FinFET-based op-amps and OTAs,” Microelectronics Journal,
vol. 42, no. 5, pp. 758–765, May 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.mejo.2011.01.010.
[19] D. M. Monticelli, “A quad CMOS single-supply op amp with rail-to-rail output swing,” IEEE Journal of Solid-State Circuits, vol.
21, no. 6, pp. 1026–1034, Dec. 1986, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.1986.1052645.
[20] S. Oh et al., “A dual-slope capacitance-to-digital converter integrated in an implantable pressure-sensing system,” IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 50, no. 7, pp. 1581–1591, Jul. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2015.2435736.
[21] M. Nizamuddin and D. Sharma, “FinFET based operational transconductance amplifier for low power applications,” International
Journal of Computer Sciences and Engineering, vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 578–581, May 2019, doi: 10.26438/ijcse/v7i5.578581.
[22] A. Amara and O. Rozeau, Eds., Planar double-gate Transistor. Dordrecht: Springer Netherlands, 2009.
[23] F. You, S. H. K. Embabi, and E. Sanchez-Sinencio, “Low-voltage class AB buffers with quiescent current control,” IEEE Journal